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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. ' F I LED
Attorney General of California

PAUL C. AMENT

Supervising Deputy Attorney General. NOV 4 2010
VLADIMIR SHALKEVICH

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 173955 ’ ACUPUNCTURE BOARD

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 -
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2148
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
ACUPUNCTURE BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the ACCUSATION Against: Case No. 1A-2010-126
KWANG CHOON YOO, ak.a. CASEY K.

{f Yoo . h e
3545 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 315 FIRST AMENDED
Los Angeles, CA 90010 ACCUSATION
Acupuncturist License No. AC 4228 '
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Janelle Wedge (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as
the Executive Officer of the Acupuncture Board, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. Onor about July'15, 1991, the Acupuncture Board issued Acupuncturist License

1| Number AC 4228 to Kwang‘Choon Yoo, aka Casey K. Yoo (Respondent). The Acupuncturist

License was in full force and effect at all times r_eleVant to the charges brought herein and will

expire on February 29, 2012, unless renewed.
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JURISDICTION
3.  This Accusation is brought before the Acupuncture Board (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise‘ indicated. |
4,  Section 4955 of the Code states, in pertinent part:
"The board may deny, suspend, or revoke, or impose probationary conditions up;)n, the
license of any acupuncturist if he or she. is guilty of unprofessional conduct.

"Unprofessional conduct shall in_clude, but not be limited to, the following:

"(h) Disciplinary action taken by any public ageﬁcy for any act substantially

related to the qualifications, functions, or-duties of an acupuncturist or any

professional health care licensee.”

5. Section 4956 of the Code states:

“A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere made to a
charge which is substantially related to the qualiﬁcatioﬁs, functions, or duties of an acupuncturist
is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this chapter.

“The board may order a ﬁceme suspended or revoked, or may deny a license, or may
impose probationary qohditions upon a license, when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the
judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appéal; or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the imposition of sentence irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person'to withdraw his or her pleas of guilty and to
enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, -
complaint, informaﬁon; or indictment.”
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6.  Section 4959 of the Code states:

"(a) The board may request the administrative law judge, under his or her
proposed de’cision in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the board, to
direct any licensée found guilty of upprofessional conduct 10 pay to the board a sum
not to exceed actual and reasonable costs of the invesfi;gation and prosecution of the
case.

"(b) The costs ta be assessed shall be fixed by. the administrative law judge and
éhall not in any event be increased by the board. When the board does not adopt a
proposed decision and remands the case to an administrative law judge, the

administrative law judge shall not increase the amount of any costs assessed in the

- .proposed decision.

"(c) When the payment directed in the board's order for payment of costs is not
made by the licensee, the board may enforce the order for payment in the superjor
court m the county where the administrative hearing wa;s held. This right of
enforcement shall be in addition to any other rights the board may have as to any
licensee directed to pay costs. | |

"(d Inany judicial action for the recovery of costs, proof of the board's |
deci_sion shall be 'qonclusive proof of the validity of the order of payment and the
terms for payment..

"(e) All costs recovered under this section shall be considered a reimbursement

for costs incurred and shall be deposited in the Acupuncture Fund."
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Conviction of a Crirﬁe)

7.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4956 of the Code in that
Respondent was convicted of a cﬂﬁe substantially related to the practice of acupuncture. The
circumstances are as follows:

8. On or about October 25, 2007, after pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was
convicted of two misdemeanor counts of violating Penal Code section 242 [battery] in the
criminal proceeding entitled The Peopl‘e of the State of California v. Casey Kwangchoon Yoo
(Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, 2007, No. 7CA0773 6). The Court issued a resﬂaiﬁing order
against Respondent and limitations 'on his chiropractic practice with females. The Cog'rt |
sentenced Respondent to 60 days in jail or 45 days of Cal Trans, placed him on 36 months. . .
proba'ltion, and ordered him to be psychologically evaluated, attend counseling sessions, and pay
fines and penalties. |

9. The éyents underlying the conviction are set forth in the ﬁﬁding of the Califbmia
Board of Chiropractic Examiners® Decision No 2009-646, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A,
and is iﬁcorporaj:ed herein by reference.

| SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Discipline by Otﬁer Agency)

10. ’Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4955 in that Respondent
was disciplined by the California Board of Chiropractic Examiners for acts substantially related to
the qualifications, functions, or duties of an acupuncturist or any professional health care licensee.
The circumstances are as follows: |

11. On or about September 14, 2010, in the matter entitled In the Matter of the

Acéusation Aéézinst Casey K.C. Yoo, D.C. aka. Casey Kwangchoon Yoo, Chiropractic License
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Professions Code section 4959, and, if placed on probation, the costs of probation monitoring.

No. DC 19339, Case number 2009-646, Office of Administrative Hearings Case Number
2009090159, the Board of Chiropractic Examiners issued a Decision which revoked
Requndent’s Chiropractor’s License, but stayed a revocation, and placing Requndent on
probation on various terms and conditions, including requiring him to have a chaperone whenever
treating female patients. |

12. The circumstances . underlying the discipline imposed against Respondenf by the
Board of Chiropractic exéminers is as follows: ‘

a. The Board of Chjropracﬁc Examiners’ Decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and is

incorporated herein by reference. | |

PRAYER

WHEREFORE;, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,.|... .

and that following the hearing, the Acupuncture Board issue a decision:

1.  Revoking or suspending Acupuncturist License Number AC 4228, issued to Kwang
Choon Yoo, a.k.a. Casey K Yoo.

2. Ordering Kwang Choon Yoo, ak.a. Casey K. Yoo, to pay the Acupuncture Board the

reasonablé costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and

3.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: NOV 0 4 2010
Acupuncturé Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
LA2010504369
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EXHIBIT A
" DECISION
| OF THE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
* IN THE CASE No. 2009646
OAH CASE NUMBER 200909159
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2 On January 1, 1988, the Board-issued License.No. DC 19339 10
Resp@ndent “The-address of :reoord fm that hccnse is 2140 West Oivmplc Boulevard




6. The massage 1reatment was not indicated on Re:spondent s treatment plan,
and’ Respondcm dxd ‘not request the patient’s-consent to.use the-massage machine on.

-

igned 2. ccmsenl to ‘u:eatmem form durmg he I.xrst ¥ 1311 which-

_ 7, Complamant fai 1ed fo establish that Resporident used the Tassage machme
~.on his patiént’s body from her abdomen to her- feet for the’ purpose of sexual arousal,
sexual gra’cxlxcmxon sexudl abuise, or f" or any other prurzent mtcrest or purpase :




S LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

: E:mstratwc La;w Judge makes R |




7. However a.lthough T:he &\n:dencﬁ suppoﬂ:ed 1he. aliqgatlﬁn that Requndent
is subject to- disczplme ‘purSuant to Cahfomla Code of: Rf:guhazuma1 title. 16, section .
317, subcimsmn (g) for:convigtion of 4 substanftall\r related. crime, it did not. suppon
. . the aﬂeoatxon that Respondem is sub]eci to discipline pursuant 10 Cahmmla Code of
e Rwulauons utle 16, sectlon 317 subdlvmon (h) in th'a thc cnme for thﬂh

-

' necessarzly anact, mvolwng' moral turpltude -(P nsfiel
App 3d-82, 89; People v. Thormon (1997) 3 Cal:App.dth 419 )

10. In C[PI’ICIV Depan‘mem of Motor Veh/cles (1990) 24 Cal. /\pp 3d 1016 o
077 thc oourt etated :




7 f13' g thls Aease : egs@ndem pommmed al batt&ry Qn i’ns pattent when he
i ProGE: wiliich she didnot’ cmsen:t_ Although thcj_pauem had sxgned







5, Respondent sbiall submifqiiaitsr]y sepd -

S

érson for ‘ini’cwi’éwsf'\‘xx'th?-theBbafd’-s’: SR
eslgn,; > Upon raquast At yarious. mtm'vzﬂs and




1& If: Respendem vmlaatns prob&non in‘any rcsPect the Board aﬁ:er gwmg




_ 18;. Foilowmﬂ the effecuve date’6f th13 decision, il Respondem ceases. .
. pra.ofzcl ‘ﬁ_-due .11 t- ‘emen h Ith rgasons oris. o”chemnse l_jmable 10 sahsfyﬂaeterms_ N

19 Upst Successful comp‘iﬁfam Ofpm ‘,aim, Resﬁondgm’ s k‘
T fuJIy TEStOI‘ﬁd

- _;DATED;:July 22,2010 °




